
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 27 April 2021 

 

Agenda 

Commercial Ventures 
Executive Sub-
Committee 

Thursday, 29 April 2021 at 6.30 pm 

Remote meeting via video link 

 

This meeting will be held remotely. Committee 

Members will be provided with the details of how to 

connect to the meeting one day before the meeting. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s website. 

 

 Members: 

 T. Archer (Chairman) and M. A. Brunt (Leader)  

 T. Schofield V. H. Lewanski 

 

 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Interim Head of Paid Service 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

1.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct 
record. 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

3.   Declarations of interest  

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

 

4.   Investment and Company Governance Implementation (Pages 7 - 16) 

 To note the Council’s Investment and Company Governance and 
Restructuring Implementation following its approval at the 30 
January 2020 Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee.   

 

5.   Exempt Business  

 RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that: 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and 

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

6.   INVESTMENT AND COMPANY GOVERNANCE 
IMPLEMENTATION - EXEMPT  

 

7.   Any other business  

 
To consider any other urgent business. 

 

 

Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 



 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 

Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee  
5 November 2020 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

COMMERCIAL VENTURES EXECUTIVE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee held at the 
Executive Meeting Room - Town Hall on 5 November 2020 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors T. Archer (Chairman), T. Schofield, M. A. Brunt (Leader) and 
V. H. Lewanski (Vice-Chair). 
 
Also present: Councillors M. S. Blacker, N. D. Harrison and R. Michalowski. 
 

31.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020 as a 
correct record and the minutes would be signed as soon as reasonably practical. 

 

32.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

33.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

34.   COMPANIES PERFORMANCE UPDATE - AUTUMN 2020 

Councillor T Archer, Executive Member for Investment and Companies, introduced 
the Companies Performance Update – Autumn 2020 report and confirmed it 
provided the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee with an update on the 
performance of companies owned by the Council. 

To support the good governance of the Council’s investments, updates were usually 
provided on a 6 monthly basis but this had been delayed this year due to Covid-19.  
This update was considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 22 
October 2020, and their observations were included in the report.   

The companies were currently considered to be performing in line with the Council’s 
current objectives and expectations. 

It was noted that the Council’s Board Representatives for Horley Business Park 
Development LLP were not included in the report as the Partners needed to be 
informed. 

It was confirmed that Pathway for Care Limited’s annual report and accounts for the 
year ended 31 July 2020 were now being audited following a request from the 
Council and should be available for review imminently.  

In response to the O&S observation on debtors from Pathway for Care Limited’s 
2019 accounts, it was noted that, since changing ownership in November 2019, 
Pathway for Care had changed their approach on how clients paid for the services 

5

Agenda Item 1



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee  
5 November 2020 Minutes 

 

received and had introduced a better invoicing system and it was hoped that the 
latest Pathway for Care annual report and accounts would provide an update on 
debtors.   

To enable the Council to have a clearer picture of its commercial income, it was 
confirmed that work was in progress to produce one commercial income report 
showing all the income from all of the Council’s entities.  

RESOLVED, the report and observations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee were noted. 

Reason for decision: It will support the good governance of the Council’s 
companies. 

 

35.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 

grounds that:  

i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the Act; and  

ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

36.   COMPANIES PERFORMANCE UPDATE - AUTUMN 2020 - EXEMPT 

Councillor T Archer, Executive Member for Investment and Companies, introduced 
the exempt Companies Performance Update – Autumn 2020 report.  The 
repayment by Pathway for Care Limited of the Council’s £1.1m preference shares in 
the Company was discussed.   

RESOLVED that the exempt information in relation to the Companies Performance 
Update – Autumn 2020 Exempt report be noted. 

 

37.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

None. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 6.51 pm 
 

6

Agenda Item 1



 
 
Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee  
Members’ Briefing Note – 29 April 2021 
 

Prepared by: Kirsty Hill 
For: Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee 
Date: 29 April 2021 
Agenda Item: 4 
Subject: Investment and Company Governance and Resourcing 

Implementation 
 

 
Introduction 
 
The Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee approved the creation of a holding 
company and the implementation of a new commercial structure and resourcing at its 
meeting on 30 January 2020.  Due to the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s resources, 
activities and priorities within 6 weeks of that date, it was not possible to move things 
forward to implementation in the originally scoped timetable and therefore it is considered 
good governance to update the sub-committee on progress prior to implementation.   
 
 
Purpose 
 
This Members’ Briefing Note, and Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee 
meeting being held on 29 April 2021, provides the Council with the opportunity to publicly 
explore the Council’s Investment and Company Governance and Resourcing 
Implementation following its approval at the 30 January 2020 Commercial Ventures 
Executive Sub-Committee meeting subsequent to receiving advice from an expert on tax 
and accounting treatments which help in identifying the best model for delivery. 
 
The report submitted to the 30 January 2020 Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-
Committee can be reviewed at Appendix A. 
 
 
Approval 
 
The Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee are not being asked to approve 
anything further on the Investment and Company Governance and Resourcing 
implementation as approval for the following was obtained at its meeting on 30 January 
2020. The approvals are set out below:  
 
i) the Head of Legal & Governance, in consultation with the members of the 

Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee, be authorised to establish a 
company, and undertake all necessary supporting actions, for the purposes of 
acting as a holding company to consider and commission commercial activities 
on behalf of the Council, including acquiring and establishing additional 
companies, consideration of business plans, and oversight of commercial 
governance arrangements. 

7

Agenda Item 4



 
ii) shareholder consent be granted for the acquisition of the Council’s existing stake 

in Greensand Holdings Limited and RBBC Limited by the new holding company 
to be established under recommendation (i) on behalf of Greensand Holdings 
Limited, RBBC Limited, and the new holding company once established, subject 
to approval of the terms of acquisition by the Head of Legal and Governance, in 
consultation with the members of the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-
Committee. 

 
iii) the Head of Legal and Governance be authorised to undertake necessary steps 

to recruit suitably qualified directors from the elected membership of the Council 
to serve on the Boards of the proposed holding company that she be authorised 
to recruit for suitably qualified directors for all existing and future subsidiaries as 
set out in this report, such appointments to include non-executive directors. 

 
iv) the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee’s support for additional 

staffing resources being provided for the Council’s investment and commercial 
activities be noted. 

 
 
Background 
 
Reduced Central Government funding has resulted in the need to draw on new income 
sources to ensure that Reigate & Banstead Borough Council can continue to provide the 
services it currently does. 
 
The Council is seeking to fund the forecasted budget gap and advance its ambition to 
secure financial sustainability within a transparent and appropriate structure by 
considering how best to take forward its commercial aspirations whilst delivering benefits 
across the Council and the Borough. 
 
 
Commercial Structure 
 
In September 2020, financial and tax advice on appropriate commercial structures was 
sought from Grant Thornton and it was established that a Group Structure with a holding 
company allows for better co-ordination of activities and more efficient decision making 
compared to the Council owning individual companies.  Companies limited by shares, as 
opposed to a Limited Liability Partnerships, allow the Council to retain full control. 
  

8

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

Example Holding Company Structure 
(based on previous version shared with CVESC Members) 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Governance 
 
The holding company of a group structure provides the Council with a single point of 
focus for leadership of the Council’s commercial activity, communication with the Council, 
utilisation of shared resources and as a forum for strategic decision-making across the 
group.   
 
When setting up the companies, the CVESC/Executive/Shareholder Panel would need 
to discuss and agree (as their roles required) the: 
 
1. Business Case – which must ensure that consideration is given to strategic, socio-

economic, financial, commercial and management factors for the company; 
2. Articles of Association; 
3. Shareholder Agreement; 
4. Financial Agreements 
 
Once agreed, the company must then be free to operate in its own best interests in 
accordance with the Companies Act legislation.   
 
Shareholder Panel 
The Council will establish a Shareholder Panel to oversee governance of the group; 
ensure coordination with the Council’s objectives; act as a mechanism to communicate 
shareholder views to the holding company; and to evaluate the effectiveness of the 
holding company board and evaluate its performance against strategic objectives.  The 
shareholder panel is an advisory group. 
 

Key 

 

 
The Council 

 

 
New Holding Company 

 
Trade Co. 

 
Non-Trade Co. 

Housing 
Development 

 
Company A 

 
Company B 

Horley Business 
Park 

Development LLP 

Properties 
(ie Greensand 
Holdings Ltd) 

 

 

Non-fixed concept companies 

Current JV & Property Assets 

Companies or Activities  
● Suitable  
    Directors 

 
● Suitable  
    Directors 

9

Agenda Item 4



It is anticipated that the Shareholder Panel would consist of the Leader, 2 Executive 
Members, relevant officers, 2 non-executive directors and the Chair of Overview & 
Scrutiny as an observer. 

 
The holding company should appoint a Remuneration Committee and an Audit 
Committee.  Consideration should be given to the best membership composition.   
 
Operational Model 
 
Business Plans and Strategy 
The holding company would maintain an overarching strategy for the group reflecting 
Council objectives.  Subsidiaries would develop and deliver individual plans for their 
specific ventures using the 5-case business model 
 
Cashflow 
Initial funding would be provided from the Council through the holding company.  Income 
would return to the Council through the holding company.   
 
Transactions would be 
[...]
ub-Committee, be authorised to establish a
company, and undertake all necessary supporting actions, for the purposes of
acting as a holding company to consider and commission commercial activities
on behalf of the Council, including acquiring and establishing additional
companies, consideration of business plans, and oversight of commercial
governance arrangements.

(ii) That shareholder consent be granted for the acquisition of the Council’s existing
stake in Greensand Holdings Limited and RBBC Limited by the new holding
company to be established under recommendation (i) on behalf of Greensand
Holdings Limited, RBBC Limited, and the new holding company once
established, subject to approval of the terms of acquisition by the Head of Legal
and Governance, in consultation with the members of the Commercial Ventures
Executive Sub-Committee.

(iii) That the Head of Legal and Governance be authorised to undertake necessary
steps to recruit suitably qualified directors from the elected membership of the
Council to serve on the Boards of the proposed holding company that she be
authorised to recruit for suitably qualified directors for all existing and future

7



subsidiaries as set out in this report, such appointments to include non-executive 
directors.

(iv) That the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee’s support for additional
staffing resources being provided for the Council’s investment and commercial
activities be noted.

(v) That the Employment Committee be asked to agree the creation of and
recruitment to a new post of Commercial Director.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

It is essential this change to our organisation structure is made to ensure it remains fit for 
purpose and is capable of delivering the Council’s vision and priorities.  The 
recommendations are the logical next step on that journey now the Council has examined 
best practice at other authorities.  These proposals ensure that the revised commercial 
governance structure will be transparent but also able to move at pace to take advantage 
of commercial opportunities that arise.
With the agreement of the Sub-Committee, it is recommended to ask the Employment 
Committee to recruit to the Commercial Director role.

The Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee has authority to approve the above 
recommendations.

STATUTORY POWERS

The Council has wide ranging powers to promote the economic, environmental and social 
well-being of the borough.  These powers are derived from the Local Government Act 2000 
and include the powers of general competence under section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 to 
do anything that individuals with full capacity generally may do, subject to the provisions of 
the Act.
Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 gives local authorities a general power of competence 
to do anything that individuals generally may do, where this is not prohibited by other 
legislation.  This includes the power to set up alternative delivery vehicles to exercise its 
powers and duties.
Section 4 of the Localism Act 2011 stipulates that where in the exercise of the general 
power a local authority acts for a purely commercial purpose, the authority must do so 
through a company.
Companies and the rights of shareholders are governed by the Companies Act 2006.

BACKGROUND

Strategic Context
On 16 January 2020, the Council approved a new five year plan ‘Reigate and Banstead 
2025’.  It sets out the Council’s vision and ambitions, and its priorities and commitments.  
These are:

1. Delivering quality services and support;

 Providing value for money;

8



 Making the borough a great place to live, work and visit;
 Being proactive about tackling climate change and reducing our environmental

impact; and
 Being flexible and sustainable, responding to the needs and demands of our

borough, residents, businesses;
The plan recognises that to achieve these things (in the absence of government funding) 
we will need to generate our own income through responsibl
[...]
ent the work of the Council and make a significant impact on 
that figure.  Clearly, the importance of that work is now critical to the future direction of travel 
of the Council.

KEY INFORMATION

The strategic landscape of the Council has changed with the adoption of the new Five Year 
Plan, Housing Strategy and draft ambitious service and financial plans supported by a large 
Draft Capital Programme.  That context is set out below together with the implications for 
the Council’s organisation structure.  Given the importance of the Council’s investment and 
commercial work, it is proposed that a dedicated role of running the Council’s commercial 
activities is created and supported by appropriate external advisers (where appropriate).  

9



Experience Elsewhere
Members and Officers have sought to understand best practice within local government in 
how Councils run their traditional services well giving consideration to investment 
opportunities and running companies.  Whilst there is no single approach, some common 
themes have emerged from the research and visits undertaken within the greater South 
East region.  The common themes are:

 Senior members need to be at the centre of strategic decision making around the
scale of resourcing investment and company activity, including approval of budgets
and business cases, and commissioning activity.  This currently occurs via the
Executive and the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub Committee.  Elsewhere,
Councils have established a company structure with a holding company undertaking
this strategic role on the commercial side of the governance framework.  Acting as
a commissioning body, the CVESC will work with the holding company to establish
and commission subsidiary companies to act as delivery vehicles set up to achieve
Council objectives, and where appropriate investment income.

Organisation Structure
An illustrative diagram of the proposed refreshed company structure is attached to this 
report.
A refreshed
[...]
al Governance Framework which forms part of the terms of reference of the sub-
committee.

CONSULTATION

The Executive Member with responsibility for Investment & Companies have been 
consulted with regard to the recommendations of this report. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK

The recommendations of this report are not in conflict with the Council’s Policy Framework.
All actions undertaken by the Council shall have regard to the objectives of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan and supporting policy framework, unless otherwise specified by statute.

13



Commercial Governance Structure

Greensand Holdings Limited
(or alternative clean New Co.)

4 Members

Trade Co Non- Trade Co

Council Service A Council Service B Horley Business Park 
Development LLP

Housing CBS
(re Pathway for Care)

Properties Raven Joint 
Venture

Companies 
or activities

CVESC 30 January 2020

Suitable 
directors

Suitable 
directors

53
14


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Investment and Company Governance Implementation
	ADPCCA.tmp
	Slide Number 1
	What we have commissioned
	��Example Holding Company Structure�(based on previous version shared with CVESC Members)
	Example Cashflow Model
	How would we manage? Operational Model
	Slide Number 6

	ADPDA6B.tmp
	Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee
	Members’ Briefing Note – 29 April 2021

	Appendix A 30Jan20 Investment and Company Governance paper




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Commercial 
Ventures Executive Sub-Committee held 
at the Remote - Virtual Meeting on  
Thursday, 29 April 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors T. Schofield and V. H. Lewanski 
(Vice-Chair) 
 
Also present: Councillors N. D. Harrison 
 

 
38 Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 5 November 2020 as a correct record and 
RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 5 November 2020 as a correct record and the minutes would be signed as 
soon as reasonably practical. 

 
39 Apologies for absence  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor M Brunt. 

 
40 Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
41 Investment and Company Governance Implementation  

 
Councillor T Archer, Executive Member for Investment and Companies, introduced the 
Council’s Investment and Company Governance and Restructuring Implementation 
Briefing Note and confirmed it provided the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-
Committee with a overview and summary of plans for the Council’s commercial 
structures, as approved at the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee 
meeting of 30 January 2020. 

Kirsty Jane Hill presented the prepared briefing note to the Sub-Committee, including 
the background to the current context, the previously approved decision, and intended 
structure, operational model and governance arrangements. It was identified that, 
whilst no further decisions were required at this time, due to the delay in 
implementation from the time of the decision, it was considered to be good practice to 
again note the details of the decision. 

An observation was raised by Cllr Harrison regarding the proposed holding company 
structure, as set out in the briefing note. It was identified that Surrey County Council 
had previously utilised a similar structure, but had subsequentially unwound it 
following encountering challenges related to the details of their arrangements. 
Attention was drawn to the benefits of limiting complexity wherever possible, such as 
regarding intermediary companies within the structure, and it was suggested that 



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee, Thursday, 29th April, 2021  

officers and Members seek to discuss with Surrey County Council their recent 
experiences. 

Cllr Archer confirmed that officers and Members would seek to engage with Surrey 
County Council re. their experiences and discuss any issues encountered.  

A query was raised by Cllr Harrison regarding the diagram on page 10, seeking 
additional information regarding the reference to the 5-case business model, the future 
role of the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee and the operation of the 
Shareholder Panel. 

It was identified that the role of the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee 
was yet to be confirmed, but that it might undertake the role of the Shareholder Panel, 
subject to review of terms of reference. It was identified that in addition to the current 
membership of the Sub-Committee, it was intended that additional persons, such as 
non-executive directors, would be invited to attend to provide additional expertise and 
information where appropriate. 

Regarding the 5-case business model, this was identified to be a widely used industry 
standard model, as used by institutions such as the NHS and Welsh government, and 
took account of a range of factors, including strategic and socio-economic elements, 
commercial considerations, financial and management factors. 

It was identified that the business model would be anticipated to be compatible with 
the Council’s existing governance arrangements, but would also provide additional 
ease of understanding with external partners. It was noted that in the event of changes 
to existing governance arrangements, this would be undertaken through appropriate 
decision making avenues. 

It was supported that additional written responses would be provided regarding the 
points raised, following the meeting. 

RESOLVED, the briefing note was noted. 

 
42 Exempt Business  

 
RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that:  

i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and  

ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
43 Investment and Company Governance Implementation - EXEMPT  

 
No exempt matters were raised for discussion. 
 

44 Any other business  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.54 pm 
 


